
AGENDA

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Monday, 15 July 2019
Time: 2.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Roger Clark and Paul Stephen.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Notification of Chairman and Outline of Procedure

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Application for a New Premises Licence

To consider a new premises Licence at Brenley Farm, Faversham.

Issued on Friday, 5 July 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Swale Borough Council

Report to:                  Licensing Sub – Committee (Under the Licensing Act 2003)

Date: Monday 15th July 2019 at 14:00

Report Author: Mohammad Bauluck – Licensing Officer 

Subject: Brenley Farm Brenley Lane Boughton Under Blean Faversham Kent 
ME13 9LY

Purpose and summary of report:

To consider an application, to which representations have been made, for a new Premises 
Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 – application reference number 
FAV/SWALE/189/0726

Recommendations:

The Sub Committee is asked to determine the application and decide whether to grant a 
licence. Members are asked to consider the application on its merits.

Background papers: The Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Guidance Documents issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 as amended
Swale Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Contacts: Mohammad Bauluck, Licensing Officer
Email: mohammadbauluck@swale.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01795 417 178

The Licensing Act 2003 Act requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 
that sets out the policies the Council will generally apply to promote the licensing objectives 
when making a decision on applications made under the Act.  The Policy will be available at 
the meeting for reference purposes.

Under the 2003 Act, it is the duty of all licensing authorities that, in carrying out their 
functions, they must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 
182.  The Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that 
may arise.  Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and considered the 
Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so.   However, as the licensing 
authority is under a duty to have regard to the Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for 
its departure from it.  This would be a key consideration for the courts should departure from 
the Guidance result in a determination which gives rise to an appeal or judicial review. 
Should the need arise the Guidance will be available at the meeting for reference purposes.

The Licensing Authority must, under the Act refer any application for hearing to the Licensing
Sub Committee  Panel, if relevant representations are made by a Responsible Authority or 
Other Person. 
A copy of the Council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Sub Committee l in relation 
to an application, along with a copy of the Hearings Regulations has been circulated to all 
parties prior to the meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:mohammadbauluck@swale.gov.uk


Report Title: Brenley Farm Brenley Lane Boughton Under Blean Faversham Kent 
ME13 9LY

Application for: A new Premises Licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Purpose of the report:

The report advises Members of an application for a new Premises Licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003. Application was made by Julia Berry of Brenley Farm 
regarding premises at Brenley Farm Brenley Lane Boughton Under Blean Faversham Kent 
ME13 9LY (Appendices A, B and C) in respect of which two (2) representations have been 
received from members of the public (Appendix D).

1. Issues to be decided

Members are asked to determine whether to:

(i) grant a licence.as applied for

(ii) Grant a licence, subject to conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
modified to such an extent as considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions, 

(iii) grant a licence but excluding any of the licensable activities applied for, 

(iv) grant a licence but refusing to specify a premises supervisor,
  
(v) reject the application.

2. Background

The Licensing Act requires the Council as licensing authority to carry out its various licensing 
functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives:

(i) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(ii) the protection of public safety;
(iii) the prevention of public nuisance;
(iv) the protection of children from harm

3. The Application

3.1 On 22nd May 2019 a completed application was received from Julia Berry and 
Brenley Farm for the grant of a Premises Licence under section 17 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The application is to apply for a premises licence for their field so that they 
can hold wedding receptions and supply alcohol for this event. 

The proposed hours for the licensable activities are as follows:

 Live music, Recorded Music (Both indoor and outdoor) 
Friday and Saturday 12:00 – 16:00 18:00 – 00:00 (midnight) 

 Performance of dance (Both indoor and outdoor)
Friday and Saturday 18:00 – 00:00 (midnight)

 Sale of Alcohol (on the premises)

Page 4



Friday and Saturday 12:00 – 00:00 (midnight) 

 Opening Hours 
Friday and Saturday 09:00 – 00:00 (midnight)

3.2 A copy of the application, which includes the operating schedule that details the 
steps the applicant intends to take to address the licensing objectives is shown at 
Appendix A and the plan is shown at Appendix B and C.  

3.3 The application has been correctly advertised in the local press on 30 May 2019.          
The consultation period ended on 18th June 2019.  The required public notice was 
correctly displayed during the whole of the consultation period.

3.4 The proposed Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Julia Berry.  

3.4.1 Representations

3.6.1 Representations from responsible authorities:

 Kent and Medway Fire & Rescue Service – No comments
 Kent County Council Trading Standards – No comments
 Kent County Council Services Children and Families – No comments
 Kent County Council Public Health – No comments
 Environmental Health – Swale Borough Council -  No representations
 Kent Police – No representations

3.6.2 There have been two (2) valid representations from members of the public.  This is 
shown at Appendix D.

Responsible 
Authority / Other 

person

Licensing 
Objective

Associated 
Documents

Appendix

Member of the 
Public

Public Nuisance Two (2) letters D

4 Policy Considera
[...]
 
 
F) End of Hearing 
 

i) The Chairman will ask the members of the sub-committee if they have any 
final questions for any party to the hearing. 

 
ii) The Chairman will ask the legal advisor whether there are any further 

matters to be raised or resolved before the hearing is closed. 
 
iii) The Chairman will bring the hearing to a close and shall declare that the sub-

committee will retire, to private session, to consider the application. 
 
iv) The Chairman will invite the legal advisor to remain with the sub-committee 

during its deliberations to provide any advice required. 
 

Page 40



G) The Decision 
 
  The Chairman shall declare in public session: 
 

i) The sub-committee’s determination and indicate that all parties to the 
hearing will receive a copy of the written Determination Notice regarding the 
sub-committee’s determination; and  

 
ii)  that all parties may appeal against the sub-committee’s decision within 21 

days beginning with the day on which the appellant is notified of the 
Licensing Authority’s written determination.  Appeals must be lodged with 
the Magistrates’ Court.  Parties should be aware that the Magistrates Court 
may make an order with respect to costs on any appeal. 

 
iii) Formally close the meeting. 

  
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence
	Appendix A - App form
	Appendix B - Plan of field where activities will take place
	Appendix C - Plan of Area
	Appendix D - Representations
	Appendix E - Order of Proceedings






Minutes of the meeting


-137- 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Monday, 15 July 2019 from 2.00pm  - 3.30 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Roger Clark (Chairman) and Paul Stephen.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Mohammad Bauluck, Robin Harris and Jo Millard.

129 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure for those present.

130 NOTIFICATION OF CHAIRMAN AND OUTLINE OF PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the procedure and asked the Sub-Committee and officers to 
introduce themselves.

131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

132 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report which was for an application for a new 
Premises Licence to hold wedding receptions and supply alcohol for these events, 
at Brenley Farm, Brenley Lane, Boughton.  He outlined the proposed hours as set 
out on page 4 of the report, and advised that two valid representations had been 
received from members of the public.

The Chairman invited the applicant Julia Berry to present her case.  Mrs Berry said 
that she and her family lived on site; wedding events would only take place between 
April and August; and there would be no more than 10 bookings per year.  She 
added that she was aware of her responsibilities.

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions.

In response to a question on the distance from the farm to the objector’s property, 
Mr Berry advised that it was approximately 1km away.  The Senior Lawyer 
(Contentious) clarified the number of weddings proposed.  Mrs Berry said that she 
was willing for a condition restricting the number of weddings to 10 in any calendar 
year.

Mr Hodgson, objector, said that he had no objection to the events in principle, but 
live amplified music travelled, particularly in a quiet countryside environment, and 
as the weddings were to be held outside it would be difficult to limit the sound.  He 
added that his summer evenings could be spoilt by noise pollution from the events.

There was a discussion around a wedding ceremony and reception held at the farm 
the previous weekend with a 4-piece band. Mr Hodgson confirmed he had heard 
amplified music from 8pm to midnight but suggested the band had been told to 



Licensing Sub-Committee 15 July 2019 

- 138 -

keep the noise levels down, which Mr and Mrs Berry strongly refuted.  The Senior 
Lawyer (Contentious) questioned whether it had caused a nuisance and highlighted 
that there had been no objection to the licence application from Environmental 
Health, and the only representations against the licence had come from Mr 
Hodgson’s address.

In response to a Member’s question on methods of controlling the noise levels, the 
Senior Lawyer (Contentious) gave an overview of how limits could be set and how 
noise travelled.  He went on to say that the events could be run without a licence up 
to 11pm and suggested parties could negotiate together to achieve a suitable 
solution.

Mr Berry explained that the events could not be held inside because buildings on 
the site were not appropriate as they were historical listed buildings which 
contained wildlife.  Mrs Berry advised that the speakers from weddings faced 
toward a relative’s property.

The Senior Lawyer (Contentious) confirmed that the appropriate levels of 
communication to advertise the licence application had been applied and explained 
the process of a licence review.

Members of the Sub-Committee adjourned to make their decision at 2.47pm.  
Members of the Sub-Committee, the Senior Lawyer (Contentious) and the Senior 
Democratic Services Officer returned at 3.25pm, when the meeting was 
reconvened.

The decision as set out in Appendix I to these minutes was announced.

Resolved:
 
(1)  The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the licence as applied for subject to a 
condition limiting the number of licenced events to ten per calendar year.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


